residents, provides that “In case of a vacancy from any cause in the office of mayor or 
councilmen, the city council shall order a special election to fill such vacancy within one 
hundred twenty (120) days after such vacancy occurs, provided, however, in the case of 
only one (1) vacancy when there remains three hundred sixty-four (364) days or less 
until the expiration of the office to be filled, the Mayor, with the approval of a majority of 
the City Council, may appoint a person to fill such vacancy.” 

Pursuant to Title 12, Chapter 201, Section 201.023 of the Texas Election Code, if a